DVS20
Sectional valve
tecHnical cataloGUe
1st edition DVS20.00 www.hydrocontrol-inc.com
This catalogue shows the product in the most standard configurations.
Please contact our Sales Dpt. for more detailed information or special requests.
WARNING!
All specifications of this catalogue refer to the standard product at this date.

  Standard working conditions
  Fluid options
 5 order example
  Standard thread
  Tie-rod kit classification
  Painting
 7 dimensions
 8 typical curves
  Pressure drop (P - T)
  Pressure drop (P - a/B)
  Pressure drop (a/B - T)
 9 inlet Section
  order example
  inlet side classification
  Valve identification
  Valve arrangement
  inlet position
 12 Working section
  order example
  Spool identification
  Spool actuation classification
  Spool return action classification - Spring load values
  Work section identification
  auxiliary valves identification
 23 outlet section (version 1 outlet)
  order example
  outlet section (hpco version outlet)
  order example - HPco version outlet
  carry-over connection (HPco)
 27 dVS20 Spare parts list
  Gasket kits
 30 installation
 33 general conditions and patents
SecTional ValVe dVS20
4dVS20.00
fluid options
types of fluid (according to iS0 6743/4)
oil and Solutions
temperature  (°c)
compatible gasket
min max
Mineral oil Hl, HM (or HlP acc. to Din 51524) -25 +80 nBR
oil in water emulsions HFa +5 +55 nBR
Water in oil emulsions HFB +5 +55 nBR
Polyglycol-based aqueous solution HFc -10 +60 nBR
For special applications and different fluids, please call our Technical Department.
Standard working conditions
all information and diagrams in this catalogue refer to a mineral base oil VG46 at 50°c temperature
(32 cSt kinematic viscosity)
description Value
ambient operating temperature range -40°c / +60°c
Kinematic viscosity range 10 ÷ 300 cSt
Max contamination level 9 (naS 1638) - 20/18/15 (iSo 4406:1999)
Recommended filtration level b10 > 75 (iSo 16889:2008)
internal filter (on electroproportional valves pilot line) 30 μm
generAl SpecificAtionS
dVS20 SecTional ValVe
5 dVS20.00
Standard thread
 tYpe:
 dVS20: product type
 /1: working section number
1) inlet ArrAngeMent: pag. 9
 1.1 ir 009 inlet side and valve type
  150 setting (bar)
 1.2 A g06 inlet position and available thread type
2) Work Section ArrAngeMent: pag. 12
 2.1 W001A spool type
 2.2 h004 spool actuation type
 2.3 f001A spool return action
 2.4 rp g06 type and thread section
 2.5 05 pA auxiliary valve (port a)
 2.6 01 pB 100 auxiliary valve (port B)
3) outlet ArrAngeMent: pag. 23
 3.1 tJ outlet type
  c g07 outlet position and available thread type
ordering row 2 must be repeated for every work section
order eXAMple
dVS20/1: il 009 150 c g06 W001A h004 f001A rp g06 05 pA 01 pB 100 tJ c g07
The connection ports size is indicated by an ordering code common for all Hydrocontrol products. Following table
shows all available connections; for ordering code refer to table on page 32.
1
3
2
T
A
B
P
1.1
2.2
2.1
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
3.1
1.2
ports BSp (iSo - 228) code un-unf (iSo - 725) code
inlet port (p) G 1 g06 1”5/16 - 12 UnF u06
ports (A - B) G 1 g06 1”5/16 - 12 UnF u06
outlet (t) - carry over (hpco) G 1”1/4 g07 1”5/8 - 12 UnF u07
hydraulic pilot G 1/4 g02 9/16” - 18 UnF u02
pneumatic pilot G 1/8 - nPTF 1/8-27 -
SecTional ValVe dVS20
6dVS20.00
tie-rod kit classification (appendix “A”)
Tie rod kit allows the correct assembly of sectional valves. Tie rod’s length depends on the number of sections; each
valve is assembled with tie rod kits including a tie rod, two nuts and two washers. DVS20 requires 4 tie-rod kits.
painting
on request, all Hydrocontrol valves can be delivered painted (Ral 9005 black primer).
order example of dVS20/1 painted:
DVS20/1
il 009 150 a G06
W001a H004 F001a RP G06 05 Pa 01 PB 120
TJ a G07
p006/1 n10
The painting is indicated with the following value:
p006 - /1 - n10
  color black
  section number
  Painted
tie rod kit order code lenght (mm) clamping torque (nm) Quantity
DVS20/1 300188004 232
70 4
DVS20/2 300188005 288
DVS20/3 300188006 344
DVS20/4 300188007 400
DVS20/5 300188008 456
DVS20/6 300108009 512
Tie rod kit
Tie rod
Nut
Washer
dVS20 SecTional ValVe
7 dVS20.00
diMenSionS
tYpe /1 /2 /3 /4 /5 /6 /7 /8 /9 /10 /11 /12
X (mm) 173 229 285 341 397 453 509 565 621 677 733 789
Y (mm) 196 252 308 364 420 476 532 588 644 700 756 812
Weights (kg) 25 34 43 52 61 70 79 88 97 106 115 124
53
57
83.5
131.5
95.5
139
(154)
19
8
72
99
58
(3
55
)
15
°
15°
M12
M
12 3562 53
(150)
63.5 56 56 63
(X)
(Y)

SecTional ValVe dVS20
12dVS20.00
order example:
1. W001A spool type
2. h004 spool actuation type
3. f001A spool return action
4. rp g06 section and thread type
5. 05 pA auxiliaty valve (port a - handle side)
6. 01 pB 120 auxiliaty valve (port B - cap side)
W001A h004 f001A rp g06 05 pA 01 pB 100
Work Section
note:
Sections designed to house auxiliary valve option require double choice on work ports a and B.
always indicate setting value when using antishock and pilot combined valve: 01 pA (100) - 04 pA (100)
Rif. code Description Page
1
W001 3 positions double-acting
13
W002 3 positions double-acting a-B to tank
2
h001 Protected lever
15
h004 control without lever
3
f001A 3 positions spring-centred spool
16
f002A Detent in a and B
4
rp g06 Parallel circuit (G 1)
21
rp u06 Parallel circuit (1”5/16-12 UnF)
rS g06 Series circuit (G 1)
rS u06 Series circuit (1”5/16-12 UnF)
5
01 pA 100 antishock valve (port a)
22
05 pA Prearrangement for auxiliary valve (port a)
6
01 pB 100 antishock valve (port B)
05 pB Prearrangement for auxiliary valve (port B)
T
A
B
P
1.1
2
1
3
4
5
6
3.1
dVS20 SecTional ValVe
13 dVS20.00
W001 spool schema 3 positions double-acting
A spool type standard spool
J10 restricted service ports restriction on diameter (0,10 mm in a and B)
Spool identification
W001
B   o   A
T                        P
B   o   A
T                        P
B   o   A
T                        P
B   o   A
T                        P
     o   A
T                        P
B   o
T                        P
B   o   A
T                        P
3 positions double-acting
W002 3 positions double-acting a and B to tank
W003 3 positions double-acting a to tank B blocked
W004 3 positions double-acting a blocked B to tank
W005 3 positions single - acting on a
W006 3 positions single - acting on B
W012 4 positions double-acting with float in the 4th position
order example of spool: W001  A  J10
spools with restricted service ports
code circuit restriction on diameter (mm) section (mm2) hydraulic schema
J10 a-B in T 0,10 2,82
k10 a in T 0,10 2,82
Y10 B in T 0,10 2,82
B   o   A
T                        P
B   o   A
T                        P
B   o   A
T                        P
SecTional ValVe dVS20
14dVS20.00
spool type available
code
StAndArd Metered
A B
W001 W001a W001B
W002 W002a W002B
W003 W003a W003B
W004 W004a W004B
W005 W005a
W006 W006a
W012 W012a
noTe:
- W012 spool need a special machining on the valve body.
- Float spool (W012) need special detent kit (F005).
- Different spools are available on request.
Plaese contact our Sales department for more information.
dVS20 SecTional ValVe
15 dVS20.00
Spool actuation classification
code description dimensions configuration
h001 Protected lever
h002 Protected lever
rotated 180°
h101 Unprotected lever
h004 control without lever
M12
M
12
99
68
97 86
M12
M
12
62.5
70
26
52.5
81
76
88
Ø10
Spool actuation classification for hydraulic control
code description dimensions configuration
h005
leave out the
spool return
action code
Hydraulic actuation
with side ports
BSP ports = G 1/4
UnF ports = 9/16-18 UnF
378
90 90
76 76
SecTional ValVe dVS20
16dVS20.00

Reducing valve, combined with electrohydraulic control kit
has to be calculated as a normal working section.
order eXAMple:
complete valves with 3 sections F1600 requires a complete
tie-rod kit /3.
complete valves with 2 sections F1600 and 1 section with
F1500 (reducing valve) requires a complete tie-rod kit /4.
Plug
Spacer
Connection port
Tie-rod
SecTional ValVe dVS20
20dVS20.00
compatibility table
Spool
Action
tYpe
Spool tYpe
W001A W001B W002A W002B W003A W003B W004A W004B W005A W006A W012A
h001 • • • • • • • • • • •
h002 • • • • • • • • • • •
h004 • • • • • • • • • • •
h101 • • • • • • • • • • •
h005 • • • • • • • • • • •
Spool
return
Action
tYpe
Spool tYpe
W001A W001B W002A W002B W003A W003B W004A W004B W005A W006A W012A
f001 • • • • • • • • • •
f002 • • • • • • • • • •
f003 • • • • • • • • • •
f004 • • • • • • • • • •
f005 •
f149 • • • • • • • • • •
f020=f021 • • • • • • • • • •
f022=f023 • • • • • • • • • •
f135=f136 • • • • • • • • • •
f126=f127 • • • • • • • • • •
f1500=f1510 • • • • • • • • • •
f1520=f1530 • • • • • • • • • •
f2500=f2510 • • • • • • • • • •
f2520=f2530 • • • • • • • • • •
f1600=f1610 • • • • • • • • • •
f2600=f2610 • • • • • • • • • •
dVS20 SecTional ValVe
21 dVS20.00
Work section identification
working section type
rp g06
Parallel
circuit
section
rp u06
parallel circuit
When the spool is operated it intercepts the by-pass gallery by diverting the flow of oil to service port a or B. if two
or more spools are actuated at the same time, the oil will power the service port that has the lower load; by throttling
the spools, the flow of oil can be divided between two or more service ports.
rt g06
Tandem
(conventional)
circuit
section
rt g06
parallel-tandem circuit
When the spool is operated it intercepts the switch gallery by diverting the flow of oil to service port a or B. The Tan-
dem circuit is powered by the switch gallery thus permitting the use of just one work section at a time. The section
downstream from the tandem section that has been actuated does not operate, the upstream section has priority.
A  B         A  B          A  B
RP            RP            RP
T     P
A  B         A  B          A  B